
 

 

Copeland Borough Council 
The Market Hall 
Market Place 
Whitehaven 
CA28 7JG  

 
PLANNING PANEL 

AGENDA 
 

Venue: This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore 
will not take place in a physical location  

Date:   Wednesday, 14th April, 2021 
Time:   2.00 pm 
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby       Tel: 07385 362806 

 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items:   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021  1 - 4 

4. Schedule of Applications   

a) Application 4/21/2001/0O1 - Harras Dyke Farm, Harras 
Dyke, Whitehaven 

5 - 22  

 Outline application for residential development of a single 
dwelling including details of access. 
 

 

5. Schedule of Delegated Decisions  23 - 32 

6. Development Management Performance Monitoring  33 - 34 

7. Planning Appeal Decision  35 - 44 

8. Review of Constitution - Planning Panel matters  To Follow 

9. Date and Time of Next Meeting:   

 The next meeting of the Planning Panel will be held on 
Wednesday 21 April 2021 at 10:00am. 
This will be a virtual meeting. 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Membership: Councillors Joan Hully (Chair), Doug Wilson (Deputy Chair), 
Jackie Bowman, Graham Calvin, Tom Higgins, Charles Maudling, Ged McGrath, 
Michael McVeigh, Graham Minshaw, Brian O'Kane and Russell Studholme 

 
Contacts:  Direct Dial: 07385 362806 
   E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk 
   Website: www.copeland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING PANEL 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 
 

Present: Councillors Joan Hully (Chair), Jackie Bowman, Graham Calvin, 
Tom Higgins, Charles Maudling, Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, 
Graham Minshaw, Russell Studholme and Doug Wilson. 
 
Officers: Nick Hayhurst (Planning and Place Manager), Christopher Harrison 
(Principal Planning Officer), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Clive Willoughby 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Rose Blaney (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
 

PP 20/136 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian O’Kane. 
 

PP 20/137 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items:  
 

Councillor Joan Hully declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 4a 
(4/20/2043/0O1 – Land at Trumpet Road, Cleator Moor) due to being the Chair 
of Cleator Moor Town Council, a Director of Regen NE Copeland and knowing 
the Applicants Agent and some of the Objectors.  

Councillor Russell Studholme declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 4a 
(4/20/2043/0O1 – Land at Trumpet Road, Cleator Moor) due to knowing the 
objector, Mr McClelland, through work. 

 
PP 20/138 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2021  

 
Consideration was given to the Minutes of the meeting held on  
3 March 2021.  

A vote was then taken by way of a roll call.  

On a vote of 7 For, 0 Against and 3 Abstentions, it was therefore:-  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meetings held on 3 March 2021 be signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
PP 20/139 Schedule of Applications  

 

The planning applications were then taken in the following order.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
PP 20/140 Application 4/20/2043/0O1 - Land at Trumpet Road, Cleator Moor  

 

Prior to considering this application, the Solicitor outlined the process for 
applications being reconsidered by the Panel after a previous ‘Minded To’ 
decision against the Officer’s recommendation.  

Four Councillors present (Councillors Michael McVeigh, Tom Higgins,  
Graham Minshaw and Russell Studholme) had not taken part in the meeting on 
17 February 2021 when this application was previously considered.  

Each of these Councillors had been supplied with a recording of that meeting.  

In order to participate and vote they were asked to confirm they had watched 
the recording.  

Councillors Michael McVeigh, Graham Minshaw and Russell Studholme made 
that confirmation.  

Councillor Tom Higgins had not watched the recording and was therefore unable 
to participate in the reconsideration of this application. He left the meeting at 
this point.  

The Outline Application for residential development for 11 dwellings including 
access position (resubmission), was presented by the Principal Planning Officer.  

During discussion of this item, representations in objection were received from 
Mrs P Robinson, Mr A McClelland, Mrs J McClelland,  
Mr N Johnston, Mr A Gidney and Mr H Edgar.  

The Applicant’s Agent, Mr M Sandelands, then exercised his right to respond.  

The Principal Planning Officer summed up and made a recommendation, after 
which all Members were invited to ask questions or make comment.  

A vote was then taken, by way of a roll call.  

The result of the vote was 5 For, 3 Against and 1 Abstention.  

RESOLVED – that the application be Approved in Outline.  

 
PP 20/141 Schedule of Delegated Decisions  

 

The Panel was notified of a number of delegated decisions made during the 
period 20 February 2021 to 5 March 2021.  

RESOLVED – that the Schedule of Delegated Decisions from  
20 February 2021 to 5 March 2021 be noted.  
 

Page 2



PP 20/142 Date and Time of Next Meeting:  
 

The next meeting of the Planning Panel will be held on Wednesday 14 April 2021 
at 2:00pm. This will be a virtual meeting.  

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 3.15 pm  
 

 
Chair 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                    

        

                                                                               

To: PLANNING PANEL 

 

Date of Meeting: 14/04/2021 

Development Control Section 

  

 

 

Application Number:   4/21/2001/0O1 

Application Type:   Outline : CBC 

Applicant:     Vince Little & Advissor Limited 

Application Address:  HARRAS DYKE FARM, HARRAS DYKE, WHITEHAVEN 

Proposal OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT OF A SINGLE DWELLING INCLUDING 

DETAILS OF ACCESS 

Parish:    Whitehaven 

Recommendation Summary:   App
[...]

works and any subsequent treatment of coal mine workings and coal mine entries for 
ground stability purposes.  Failure to obtain a Coal Authority Permit for such activities is 
trespass, with the potential for court action.   
 
Property specific summary information on past, current and future coal mining activity can 
be obtained from: www.groundstability.com <http://www.groundstability.com> or a similar 
service provider. 
 
If any of the coal mining features are unexpectedly encountered during development, this 
should be reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848.  Further 
information is available on the Coal Authority website at: 

Page 20



www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 
<http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority>  
 
 
Statement 

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 

application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning 

policies and any representations that may have been received, and subsequently 

determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of 

sustainable development as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Panel 140421

DELEGATED DECISIONS

Lead Officer: Nick Hayhurst - Planning and Place Manager

To inform Members of the Delegated Decisions made in the period 
6 March 2021 to 1 April 2021.

Recommendation: That the List of Delegated Decisions be noted.

Resource Implications: Nil

1. The Planning Development Manager has delegated authority to 
determine Planning Applications as stated in Chapter 10 of the Council's 
Constitution.

2. It is a requirement that the Planning Development Manager report 
details of all applications determined under delegated powers to the 
Planning Panel.

3. Attached is a list of Delegated Decisions made in the period
6 March 2021 to 1 April 2021.
[...]
L APPLICATION TO CONCRETE EXISTING SHEEP 

PENS
Decision Approve Notice of Intention
Decision Date 10 March 2021
Parish Cleator Moor

Page 31



Application Num 4/21/2072/0N1
Applicant JA & B Stamper, Bonny Farm,, Moresby Parks, Whitehaven, CA28 

8UT, FAO Mr Stamper,
Location BONNY FARM, MORESBY PARKS, WHITEHAVEN
Proposal PRIOR APPROVAL TO CONCRETE EXISTING FARM TRACK
Decision Approve Notice of Intention
Decision Date 16 March 2021
Parish Moresby

Application Num 4/21/2073/0F1
Applicant West Cumberland Hospital, Homewood Road, Whitehaven, CA28 

8JG, FAO Mr Stephen Prince,
Location WEST CUMBERLAND HOSPITAL, HOMEWOOD ROAD, 

WHITEHAVEN
Proposal PRIOR NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE 

WORKS TO HOUSING STOCK
Decision Withdrawn
Decision Date 13 March 2021
Parish Whitehaven

Application Num 4/21/2077/HPAE
Applicant Mr Jonathan Machin, 56 Dale View Gardens, Egremont, CA22 

2LN,
Location 56 DALE VIEW GARDENS, EGREMONT
Proposal PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR A SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO

THE REAR
Decision Permitted Development
Decision Date 25 March 2021
Parish Egremont

Application Num 4/21/2095/0F1
Applicant 16 Willow Mill, Fell View, Caton, LA2 9RA,
Location BROCKWOOD HALL, WHICHAM
Proposal PRIOR NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION OF DERELICT SWIMMING 

POOL BUILDING
Decision Approve
Decision Date 30 March 2021
Parish Millom Without

Page 32



 

PP 14 04 21          

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
Lead Officer:  Nick Hayhurst – Planning and Place Manager 
 
 

To inform Members of Development Management Performance for the fourth quarter of 
2020/21 (01st January 2021 - 31st March 2021) and for full 12 month period from 01st April – 
31st March 2021 against National Performance Indicators    

 
 
Recommendation: That the report be noted  
 
Resource Implications: Nil 
 
 
1.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Speed of Determination of Planning Applications – the following results were achieved:- 
 

 4th Quarter 
(Jan – Mar 
2021) 

Cumulative 
(April  2020 – 
Mar 2021) 

PI 157 (a) 
Major planning applications dealt within 13 weeks 
or agreed extension of time 
Target is 65% 

 
100% 
(5 out of 5) 

 
100% 
(13out of 13 

PI 157 (b) and P157 (c) 
Minor and Other planning applications dealt within 
8 weeks or agreed extension of time 
Target is 80% 

 
99% 
(80 out of 81) 

 
99% 
(354 out of 358) 

 
   
 Other Indicators for 4th Quarter (January – March 2021) 

     
 Percentage of Applications determined under delegated powers = 90% 

 
  Percentage of planning applications approved = 99% 
 

 Percentage of Planning Appeals Allowed = 0 (2 out of 2 appeals dismissed) in this quarter 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Nick Hayhurst – Planning and Place Manager 
 
Background Papers:  Planning Statistics (PS1 and PS2 Returns)  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Panel 140421 
 
PLANNING APPEAL DECISION  
 
Lead Officer:    Nick Hayhurst – Planning and Place Manager  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  That the decision be noted in the context of the Council’s Local 

Plan Policies and also in relation to performance monitoring.  
 
Resource Implications:  Nil. 
 
1.0  Application For Permission in Principle 
 
1.1. Planning Application Ref. 4/20/2052/PIP comprised an Application For Permission In 

Principle. 
 
1.2. An Application For Permission In Principle is an alternative way of obtaining planning 

permission for minor housing-led development which separates the consideration of 
matters of principle for proposed development from the technical detail of the 
development.  

 
1.3. The permission in principle consent route has two stages: the first stage (or 

‘permission in principle’ stage) establishes whether a site is suitable in-principle only 
and the second stage (or ‘technical details consent’ stage) stage is when the detailed 
development proposals are assessed. 

 
2.0 Supporting Information 
 
2.1  On the 12th March 2020, application reference 4/20/2052/PIP was refused under 

delegated powers by the Planning and Place Manager of Copeland Borough Council 
for the following reason: 

 
The Application Site comprises undeveloped land to the south of Arlecdon Parks Road 
that contributes positively to the character of Arlecdon. The proposed development 
by virtue of its scale and location would be at odds with the prevailing form of 
development in this area of the settlement. The development would urbanise and 

To inform Members of a recent appeal decision. 

Planning Appeal Ref. APP/Z0923/W/20/3259220. 

Planning Application Ref. 4/20/2052/PIP. 

Location: Land off Arlecdon Parks Road, Frizington, Cumbria. CA26 3XQ. 

Proposal: Application For Permission In Principle For Residential Development 

(Resubmission of Application Ref, 4/19/2022/PIP). 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



thus erode the rural character of this area of the settlement to its detriment. The 
development would limit the expansive open views of the Lakeland Foothills and 
Western Fells beyond, which contribute positively to the character of the area and 
are important locally. The development is in conflict with the provisions of Policies 
ST2, ENV5, DM10, DM11, DM12 and DM26 of the Copeland Local Plan 2013-2018 
[sic] and Paragraphs 20, 122 and 127 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2.2. An appeal of the decision of Copeland Borough Council was made and has now been 

dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
2.3. In considering the merits of the proposed development, the Planning Inspector 

considered the main issue to be the effect of the proposal on the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area, having particular regard to the location, 
proposed land use and the amount of development. 

 
Location 

 
2.4. The Planning Inspector states that although the appeal site is located in an open 

countryside location, it is clearly not an isolated site, being directly opposite the 
defined settlement boundary for the local centre of Arlecdo
[...]
e southern side of the settlement; however, concludes that such 
a limitation would not address the harm such a development would cause to the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

 
Other Matters 

 
2.11. The Planning Inspector identifies the issues of highway safety, landscaping, 

ecological mitigation, drainage and the residential amenity as raised in objections to 
the application, are not matters that fall within the scope of the Permission in 
Principle stage. 

 
3.0. Conclusion 
 
3.1. The Planning Inspector concludes that the appeal should be dismissed. 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Chris Harrison 
 
Background Papers:  Planning Application File Reference 4/20/2052/PIP  
 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 22 February 2021 

by Graeme Robbie  BA(Hons) BPl MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 5 March 2020 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/Z0923/W/20/3259220 

land off Arlecdon Parks Road, Frizington, Cumbria CA26 3XQ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant permission in principle. 

• The appeal is made by Mr & Mrs Gate against the decision of Copeland Borough Council. 
• The application Ref 4/20/2052/PIP, dated 5 February 2020, was refused by notice dated 

12 March 2020. 
• The development proposed is proposed residential development (resubmission of 

4/19/2022/PIP). 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural Matters 

2. The proposal is for permission in principle for residential development. Planning 

Practice Guidance (the Guidance) advises that this is an alternative way of 
obtaining planning permission for housing-led development.  The permission in 

principle consent route has 2 stages: the first stage (or permission in principle 

(PiP stage) establishes whether a site is suitable in-principle and the second 
(‘t
[...]
the 

landscape character area that the appeal site lies within4, and also as being 
sensitive to development.  The proposal would result in an incongruous built 

form with the buildings cluttering immediate foreground views of and towards 

the Fells, whilst also harmfully eroding the largely open aspect on the southern 
side of the road. 

20. For these reasons, the proposal would have a harmful effect on the character 

and appearance of Arlecdon, having regard to the prevailing built form of the 

Arlecdon and Rowrah and the sensitivities of the surrounding landscape 

character and setting.  The proposal is therefore contrary to CLP policies ENV5 
and DM10 in this respect. 

 Amount 

21. The PiP was submitted for residential development of a minimum of 1 dwelling 

and a maximum of 9 dwellings.  The accompanying ‘Schematic Layout’ shows a 
proposal for 9 dwellings; 7 dwellings set out in a cul-de-sac form with the 

access road into the site located towards its western edge and leading to a 

turning head at the southern end of the site, and two further frontage dwellings 
on the site’s northern edge fronting on to Arlecdon Parks Road. 

22. A cul-de-sac development, of the nature suggested on the schematic layout, 

for a maximum of 9 dwellings would be wholly at odds with Arlecdon’s built 

form and would be harmful to the character and appearance of the surrounding 

area for the reasons I have set out above.  However, such matters of layout 
are for consideration at the TDC stage and approval at the PiP stage does not 

infer any acceptance of detailed layout.  It is therefore important to consider 

whether, or how, the quantum of development might be appropriate in this 
location. 

23. The Schematic layout sets out an indication of one layout for nine dwellings.  

The prevailing linear built-form present along Arlecdon Parks Road is largely 

achieved by a terrace of houses along the northern side of the road.  There are 

detached and semi-detached p
[...]
rs raised by interested parties, including the suitability 

of the site to provide safe access to and from Arlecdon Parks Road due to the 

bend in the road immediately to the west of the north-western corner of the 

site.  This, and other matters including landscaping, ecological mitigation 
drainage and the residential amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties, 

are not matters that fall within the scope of the PiP stage of the process to 

ecology.  Rather, they would be matters to be addressed at the TDC stage and 
so neither they, nor CLP policies DM11, DM12 or DM26 which the Council refer 

to in the refusal reason, are material to my consideration of the PiP application.  

Conclusion 

27. For the reasons set out, and having considered all other matters raised, I 

conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Graeme Robbie 

INSPECTOR 

Page 43

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021
	4a Application 4/21/2001/0O1 - Harras Dyke Farm, Harras Dyke, Whitehaven
	5 Schedule of Delegated Decisions
	6 Development Management Performance Monitoring
	7 Planning Appeal Decision
	Item 7 App Arlecdon Appeal Decision




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING PANEL 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2021 
 

Present: Councillors Joan Hully Doug Wilson, Jackie Bowman, Graham Calvin, 
Tom Higgins, Charles Maudling, Michael McVeigh, Brian O'Kane and 
Russell Studholme. 
 
Officers: Nick Hayhurst (Planning and Place Manager), Sarah Papaleo (Planning 
Officer), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Rose Blaney (Electoral and Democratic Services Officer). 
 
 

PP 20/143 Minute's Silence  
 
At the start of the meeting a minute’s silence was observed in memory of  
HRH The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh. 
 

PP 20/144 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ged McGrath and Graham 
Minshaw. 
 

PP 20/145 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items:  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 
 

PP 20/146 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021  
 
Consideration was given to the Minutes of the meeting held on  
17 March 2021.  
 
A vote was then taken by way of a roll call.    
 
On a vote of 7 For, 0 Against and 1 Abstention, it was therefore:- 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 March 2021 be signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

PP 20/147 Schedule of Applications  
 
The planning applications were then taken in the following order. 
 



PP 20/148 Application 4/21/2001/0O1 - Harras Dyke Farm, Harras Dyke, 
Whitehaven  
 
The Outline Application for residential development of a single dwelling 
including details of access, was presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
A vote was then taken, by way of a roll call.  
 
The result of the vote was 8 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED – that the application be Approved in Outline. 
 
 

PP 20/149 Schedule of Delegated Decisions  
 
The Panel was notified of a number of delegated decisions made during the 
period 6 March 2021 to 1 April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Schedule of Delegated Decisions from  
6 March 2021 to 1 April 2021 be noted. 
 
 

PP 20/150 Development Management Performance Monitoring  
 

Members received the Development Management Performance figures for the 
fourth quarter of 2020/21 (1st January 2021 – 31st March 2021) against the 
National Performance Indicators.  

Following a pause to allow for any Member to indicate otherwise, it was  

RESOLVED – that the Development Management Performance Monitoring 
report be noted and the Planning team be thanked for their continued hard 
work, particularly in the present time with Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 

 
 

PP 20/151 Planning Appeal Decision  
 

Members were informed of the outcome of a recent Appeal decision in respect 
of Land off Arlecdon Parks Road, Frizington, Cumbria.  

RESOLVED – that the decision to DISMISS the appeal be noted in the context of 
the Local Plan Policies and also in relation to performance monitoring. 

 



PP 20/152 Review of Constitution - Planning Panel matters  
 
Members considered some minor changes proposed to chapter 10 of 
the constitution relating to planning matters. 
 
During the discussion, a number of points were raised, which the Solicitor 
agreed to look at further. 
 
A vote was then taken, by way of a roll call.  
 
The result of the vote was 9 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED – That the proposed changes to chapter 10 of the Constitution as set 
out in the supplementary agenda report be recommended to the Standards and 
Ethics Committee, then Council for approval subject to: 
a) Within the Decisions Contrary to Officer recommendations section, where 

a ‘Minded to’ decision is made, if the application has not been referred 
back to the panel by the third meeting, a holding report be presented. 

b) Within the Decisions contrary to Officer recommendations section, Point 
6 be amended to read “In recording the resolutions on such application 
where members refuse planning permission against the Officer 
recommendation the minutes must set out a full, clear and detailed 
statement of the reasons for the departure from policy from each 
member voting to refuse. This will provide the basis of the Council’s 
defence to any appeal which may be lodged against refusal.  

 
 

PP 20/153 Date and Time of Next Meeting:  
 
The next meetings of the Planning Panel will be held on Wednesday  
21 April 2021 at 10:00am and Wednesday 5 May 2021 at 2:00pm.  
These will be a virtual meetings. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 3.50 pm  
 

 
Chair 


